

English: Two Year Limited Warranty

V7 Limited Manufacturer's Warranty covers this Product against defects in materials or workmanship from the date of purchase for a period of twenty-four (24) months for parts and labor. Liability under this limited warranty shall in no event exceed the cost of replacement or the original cost of the product at the time of purchase. In the event of product discontinuance or unavailability wherein failure has occurred the product shall, at the sole discretion of Manufacturer, be replaced to the first purchaser with a substantially similar product of equal or lesser value or the first purchaser shall be provided with a refund equal to the original i.e. first purchaser purchase price. This limited warranty does not cover the repair of cracked, scratched, broken or modified plastic or other cosmetic damage; or parts that have been altered, defaced or removed. Also, it does not apply to repairs or replacement necessitated by any cause beyond the control of the Manufacturer or a servant or agent of the Manufacturer including, but not limited to, any malfunction, defects or failures which in the opinion of Manufacturer were caused by or resulting from unauthorized service or parts, improper maintenance, operation contrary to limited instructions, shipping or transit accidents, modification or repair by the user, abuse, misuse, neglect, accident, fire, flood, or other acts of God, incorrect line voltage or normal wear and tear, or which did not exist at the time when the Product was purchased. This limited warranty does not apply to damage that occurs during unpacking, setup, or installation; removal of the product for repair; reinstallation of the product after repair; or shipping cost of the product for any purpose. There are no other expressed warranties, whether written or oral, other than this printed limited warranty. All implied warranties, including without limitation the implied warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose, are limited to the durations of this limited warranty. In no event shall V7 be liable for incidental or consequential damages of any nature whatsoever, including but not limited to loss of profit or commercial loss, to the full extent those damages can be disclaimed by law. Some countries do not allow the exclusion or limitation of liability arising from implied warranties, or limitation of the duration of implied warranties, so the preceding limitations or exclusions may not apply to all purchasers. This limited warranty is subject to the jurisdiction of the court of the country where the product is originally purchased. This limited warranty shall only apply to the extent permitted by applicable national legislation governing the sale of consumer goods. The rights and remedies that consumers enjoy under such consumer protection laws shall not be limited. This warranty is valid only in the country where the product is originally purchased. Additional information can be found at www.V7-world.com.

You may execute this warranty where you purchased in accordance with the exchange policy of the establishment. At any time thereafter during the term of this warranty, please refer to the authorized distributor of your jurisdiction.

Español: Garantía limitada de dos años

La garantía limitada del fabricante que ofrece V7 cubre a este producto contra defectos en los materiales o fabricación de las piezas y mano de obra, a partir de la fecha de compra, durante un período de veinticuatro (24) meses. La responsabilidad bajo esta garantía limitada en ningún caso podrá exceder el costo de reemplazo o el costo original del producto en el momento de la compra. En el caso de que el producto haya dejado de ser fabricado o no esté disponible donde se haya producido un fallo, el producto, a la sola discreción del fabricante, será reemplazado, para entrega al primer comprador, por un producto sustancialmente similar de igual o menor valor, o se le proporcionará al primer comprador un reembolso igual al precio de compra original, esto es, el precio abonado por el primer comprador. Esta garantía limitada no cubre la reparación de plástico agrietado, arañado, roto o modificado, ni otros daños cosméticos; ni piezas que hayan sido alteradas, destruidas o eliminadas. Tampoco cubre reparaciones o reemplazos necesarios por cualquier causa fuera del control del fabricante o un agente u otra persona al servicio del fabricante, incluyendo, entre otros, cualquier mal funcionamiento, defectos o fallas que en opinión del fabricante fueron provocados por, o resultado de, un servicio no autorizado, mantenimiento incorrecto, funcionamiento contrario a las instrucciones provistas, accidentes durante el tránsito o el envío, modificaciones o reparaciones realizadas por el usuario, abuso, uso indebido, negligencia, accidentes, incendios, inundaciones u otras causas de fuerza mayor, voltaje de línea incorrecto o desgaste natural, o lo que no existían cuando se compró el producto. Esta garantía limitada no cubre los daños que ocurren durante el desembalaje, el montaje o la instalación; la extracción del producto para la reparación; la reinstalación del producto después de la reparación, o el costo del envío del producto por ningún motivo. No existen otras garantías explícitas, ya sean escritas o verbales, fuera de esta garantía limitada impresa. Todas las garantías implícitas incluyendo, entre otras, las garantías implícitas de comerciabilidad o idoneidad para propósitos particulares, están limitadas a los períodos de esta garantía limitada. Bajo ninguna circunstancia V7 será responsable por daños incidentales o indirectos de ninguna naturaleza, incluyendo pero sin limitación al lucro cesante o pérdidas comerciales, en la medida en que, por ley, se pueda negar la responsabilidad por dichos daños. Algunos países no permiten la exclusión o limitación de responsabilidades como consecuencia de garantías implícitas, ni la limitación de la duración de las garantías implícitas, por lo que las limitaciones o exclusiones precedentes podrían no aplicarse a todos los compradores. Esta garantía limitada está sujeta a las leyes de la jurisdicción pertinente, siendo ésta el país en el que se compró originalmente el producto. Esta garantía limitada sólo se aplicará en la medida permitida por la legislación nacional vigente que rige la venta de artículos de consumo. No se limitarán lo derechos y los recursos que los consumidores disfrutan bajo dichas leyes de protección del consumidor. Esta garantía es válida solamente en el país en el que se compró originalmente el producto. Se puede encontrar más información en www.V7-world.com.

Se pueden cumplir las formalidades de esta garantía en el lugar donde compró el producto de acuerdo con la política de intercambio del establecimiento. En cualquier momento posterior, durante el período de vigencia de esta garantía, remítase al distribuidor autorizado de su jurisdicción.

Français : Garantie limitée de deux ans

La garantie limitée du fabricant V7 couvre ce produit contre les défauts de matériaux ou de fabrication pour une période de vingt quatre (24) mois à compter de la date d'achat pour les pièces et la main-d'oeuvre. L'obligation, dans le cadre de cette garantie limitée, ne pourra dépasser le coût de remplacement ou le coût d'origine du produit au moment de son achat. En cas de discontinuité ou d'indisponibilité du produit au moment où la panne s'est produite, le produit sera, à la seule discrétion du fabricant, remplacé au profit du premier acheteur par un produit substantiellement semblable d'une valeur égale ou inférieure, ou le premier acheteur recevra un remboursement égal au prix original c'est-à-dire au prix d'achat par le premier acheteur. Cette garantie limitée ne couvre pas la réparation de plastique craquelé, rayé, brisé ou modifié, ou tout autre dommage esthétique, ni les pièces ayant été modifiées, dégradées ou détruites. En outre, elle ne s'applique pas aux réparations ou au remplacement nécessaires après un événement, quel qu'il soit, hors du contrôle du fabricant, ou d'un employé ou d'un agent du fabricant, notamment les dysfonctionnements, défauts ou défaillances qui, selon le fabricant, ont été provoqués ou résultent d'entretien ou de pièces non autorisés, d'une maintenance inadéquate, d'une utilisation contraire aux instructions fournies, d'accidents d'expédition ou de transport, de modifications ou de réparations par l'utilisateur, d'abus, de mésusage, de négligence, d'un accident, d'un incendie, d'une inondation ou d'un autre cas de force majeure, d'une tension secteur incorrecte ou de l'usage normale, ou qui n'existaient pas au moment de l'achat du produit. Cette garantie limitée ne couvre pas les dommages causés lors du déballage, de la mise en place ou de l'installation, de la dépose du produit pour réparation, de la réinstallation du produit après réparation, ni aux frais d'expédition de l'article pour quelque raison que ce soit. Il n'existe aucune autre garantie, écrite ou orale, que cette garantie limitée imprimée. Toutes les garanties implicites, notamment les garanties implicites ou de qualité marchande ou d'adaptation à un but particulier, sont limitées à la durée de cette garantie limitée. En aucun cas, V7 ne sera responsable des dommages fortuits ou indirects, quelle que soit leur nature, notamment, des pertes de bénéfices ou des pertes commerciales, en la mesure où, par loi, se pourrait nier la responsabilité par dichos daños. Certains pays ne permettent pas l'exclusion ou la limitation de responsabilité découlant de garanties implicites ou les limites de durée des garanties implicites, c'est pourquoi les exclusions ou limitations précédentes peuvent ne pas s'appliquer à tous les acheteurs. Cette garantie limitée est assujétie aux réglementations locales en vigueur. Cette garantie limitée ne sera applicable dans le pays où le produit a été originellement acheté. Cette garantie limitée ne s'appliquera que conformément à la législation nationale en vigueur régissant la vente de biens de consommation. Les droits et les recours dont peuvent bénéficier les consommateurs tels que les lois les protégeant ne seront pas limités. Cette garantie n'est valable que dans le pays où le produit a été originellement acheté. Pour des informations complémentaires, reportez-vous à www.V7-world.com.

Vous pouvez faire valoir cette garantie là où vous avez acheté votre produit conformément aux directives d'échange de l'établissement. À tout moment au cours de cette garantie, veuillez vous renseigner auprès du distributeur autorisé de votre juridiction.

Deutsch: Eingeschränkte Zweijahresgarantie

Mit der eingeschränkten V7 Herstellergarantie wird garantiert, dass dieses Produkt frei von Material- oder Herstellungsfehlern ist. Der Garantiezeitraum umfasst vierundzwanzig (24) Monate ab Kaufdatum und bezieht sich auf Ersatzteile und Reparaturarbeiten. Die Haftung im Rahmen dieser eingeschränkten Garantie übersteigt in keinem Fall die Kosten des Ersatzes bzw. die ursprünglichen Kosten für das Produkt zum Zeitpunkt des Erwerbs. Im Fall, dass das Produkt nicht mehr hergestellt oder nicht verfügbar ist, wird das Produkt im alleinigen Ermessen des Herstellers dem ErstKäufer durch ein im Wesentlichen ähnliches Produkt des gleichen oder eines geringeren Wertes ersetzt, oder der ErstKäufer erhält eine Rückerstattung in Höhe des von Original- bzw. ErstKäufer bezahlten Kaufpreises. Die eingeschränkte Garantie umfasst keine Reparaturkosten für gesprungene, zerkratzte, zerbrochene oder modifizierte Plastikteile bzw. andere kosmetische Schäden. Sie erstreckt sich auch nicht auf Teile, die geändert, ersetzt oder entfernt wurden. Zudem gilt diese Garantie nicht für Reparaturen oder Ersatzprodukte, welche durch eine Ursache ausgelöst wurden, die außerhalb der Kontrolle des Herstellers oder eines Beauftragten oder Vertreters des Herstellers liegt, einschließlich Fehlfunktionen, Defekte oder Versagen, welche nach Ansicht des Herstellers durch unzulässige Wartung oder Zubehörteile nicht ordnungsgemäße Instandhaltung, Verwendung unter Missachtung der mitgelieferten Bedienungsanleitung, Versand- oder Transportunfälle, Modifikationen oder Reparaturen durch den Benutzer, Missbrauch, Zweckenfremdung, Fahrlässigkeit, Unfall, Feuer, Hochwasser oder andere Ereignisse höherer Gewalt, falsche Netzspannung oder normale Abnutzung entstanden sind bzw. während des Zeitraums des Produktalters nicht vorliegen. Diese eingeschränkte Garantie gilt nicht für Schäden, die beim Auspacken, Aufstellen oder während der Installation entstehen und auch nicht für die Entfernung des Produktes zu Reparaturzwecken, die Neuinstallation des Produktes nach der Reparatur oder jegliche Transportkosten für das Produkt. Neben dem Ausdruck dieser eingeschränkten Garantie gibt es keine weiteren schriftlichen oder mündlichen Garantievereinbarungen. Jegliche stillschweigende Gewährleistung, einschließlich der stillschweigenden Gewährleistung der allgemeinen Gebrauchstauglichkeit oder Eignung für einen bestimmten Zweck, ist auf den Zeitraum dieser eingeschränkten Garantie beschränkt. V7 haftet in keinem Fall für Neben- oder Folgeschäden jeglicher Art, die aus dem Produkt, aus Gewinnen oder Geschäftsverlusten, soweit die Haftung für diese Schäden rechtmäßig ausgeschlossen werden kann. In manchen Ländern ist die Ausschließung oder Begrenzung der Haftung im Rahmen von stillschweigenden Garantien bzw. die Begrenzung der Dauer von stillschweigenden Garantien nicht zulässig. Daher gelten die vorgenannten Begrenzungen oder Ausschließungen eventuell nicht für alle Käufer. Diese eingeschränkte Garantie unterliegt den Gesetzen der zuständigen Gerichtsbarkeit, d. h. des Landes, in dem das Produkt ursprünglich gekauft wurde. Zusätzliche Informationen erhält man unter www.V7-world.com.

Sie können diese Garantie dort geltend machen, wo Sie den Artikel erworben haben, und zwar gemäß der Richtlinien bezüglich Umtausch der jeweiligen Verkaufsstelle. Zu einem späteren Zeitpunkt während des Garantiezeitraums wenden Sie sich bitte an den autorisierten Vertreter in ihrer Gerichtsbarkeit.

Italiano: Garanzia limitata di due anni

La garanzia limitata del fabbricante V7 copre il prodotto in caso di difetti di materiale o di lavorazione a decorrere dalla data di acquisto per un periodo di ventiquattro (24) mesi per parti e manodopera. La responsabilità del fabbricante secondo i termini di questa garanzia limitata non potrà superare in nessun caso il costo della sostituzione con un prodotto simile o il costo originale del prodotto al momento dell'acquisto. Se il prodotto risultata difettoso non viene più fabbricato o non è disponibile, a sola discrezione del fabbricante, verrà sostituito all'acquirente originale con un prodotto sostanzialmente simile di valore pari o inferiore; oppure l'acquirente originale riceverà un rimborso pari al prezzo di acquisto originale. Questa garanzia limitata esclude la riparazione di parti in plastica incrinata, graffiata, rotte o alterate o di qualsiasi altro tipo di danno estetico, nonché la riparazione di parti danneggiate da manomissioni o alterazioni oppure rimosse. La garanzia non copre inoltre le riparazioni o sostituzioni rese necessarie da cause che trascendono la responsabilità del fabbricante, di un dipendente o di un agente del fabbricante compresi (ma non a titolo inclusivo) guasti, difetti o mancato funzionamento che, a giudizio del fabbricante, siano stati causati da riparazioni non autorizzate o dall'uso di componenti non approvati, da manutenzione impropria, dal funzionamento non conforme alle istruzioni fornite, da incidenti subiti durante il trasporto o in transito, da modifiche o riparazioni eseguite dall'utente da abuso, uso improprio, incuria, incidenti, incendi, allagamenti e altre cause di forza maggiore, dall'uso di tensioni di rete fuori specifica e dalla normale usura oppure che non esistevano al momento dell'acquisto del prodotto. Questa garanzia limitata non copre inoltre i danni subiti dal prodotto durante l'estrazione dalla confezione, la messa a punto o l'installazione, la rimozione del prodotto per riparazioni e la sua reinstallazione o riparazione avvenuta o i costi di spedizione indipendentemente dalla motivazione. La presente garanzia scritta è esclusiva e sostituisce qualsiasi altra garanzia, espresa o implicita. Eventuali altre garanzie implicite, comprese (ma non in modo esclusivo) le garanzie implicite di commerciabilità o idoneità a uno scopo particolare, sono limitate alla durata della presente garanzia limitata. V7 declina ogni responsabilità in relazione a danni materiali diretti o indiretti di qualsiasi natura, compresi (ma non in modo esclusivo) perdita di profitti o perdite commerciali, nei limiti previsti dalla legge. Alcuni Paesi non consentono l'esclusione o la limitazione della responsabilità garantita da garanzie implicite o la limitazione della durata delle garanzie implicite, pertanto le limitazioni o esclusioni precedenti non riguardano tutti gli acquirenti. Questa garanzia limitata è soggetta alle leggi della giurisdizione del Paese in cui il prodotto è stato originariamente acquistato. I termini di questa garanzia limitata sono soggetti ai limiti consentiti dalle leggi nazionali applicabili alla vendita dei beni di consumo. I diritti e i rimedi disponibili al consumatore secondo le leggi per la protezione dei consumatori non saranno limitati. Questa garanzia è valida solo nel Paese in cui è stato originariamente acquistato il prodotto. Ulteriori informazioni sono disponibili sul sito www.V7-world.com.

Questa garanzia può essere esercitata al punto di acquisto in conformità con le prassi per la sostituzione dei prodotti applicate dal rivenditore. In qualsiasi momento successivo durante il termine di questa garanzia, rivolgersi al distributore autorizzato di zona.

V7 LIMITED PRODUCT WARRANTY FOR AUSTRALIA ONLY

English: Two Year Limited Warranty

Warranty provider. This warranty is provided by V7/Ingram Micro Pty Ltd, 61 Dunning Ave, Rosebery, NSW 2018, Australia.

V7 Limited Manufacturer's Warranty. V7 warrants that this Product shall be free from defects in material and workmanship from the date of purchase for a period of twenty-four (24) months for parts and labor. This Product warranty is non-transferable and is limited to the original purchaser. This warranty is in addition to the guarantees that cannot be excluded under the Australian Consumer Law and besides such Australian Consumer Law guarantees, there are no other expressed warranties given by V7, whether written or oral, other than this printed Product Warranty.

How to Obtain Warranty Support. Before submitting a warranty claim, you recommend you visit the support section at www.V7-world.com for technical assistance. Valid warranty claims are generally processed through the point of purchase during the first thirty (30) days after purchase; however, this period of time may vary depending on where you purchased your product – please check with V7 or the retailer where you purchased your product for details. Warranty claims that cannot be processed through the point of purchase and any other product related questions should be addressed directly to V7, as follows:

V7/Ingram Micro Pty Ltd
61 Dunning Ave, Rosebery, NSW 2018, Australia
Email: customer.support@v7-world.com
Telephone: +61 2 9381 8000
URL: www.v7-world.com

To make a claim under this warranty you should return the Product to the place of purchase or to V7 with proof of original purchase such as a copy of the receipt or dated itemized receipt. Any expense of claiming under this warranty will be borne by you.

Your consumer rights. The benefits V7 gives you in this Product warranty are in addition to and do not detract from any rights and remedies that you may have under Australian Consumer Law. Our goods come with guarantees that cannot be excluded under the Australian Consumer Law. You are entitled to a replacement or refund for a major failure and for compensation for any other loss or damage. You are also entitled to have the goods repaired or replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable quality and the failure does not amount to a major failure. This Product warranty is not intended to: (1) change or exclude any statutory consumer rights that cannot be lawfully changed or excluded; or (2) limit or exclude any right you have against the person who sold the V7 product to you if that person has breached their sale contract with you. V7 provides no warranty against defects beyond the rights given to you under this Product warranty and which are available to you under the Australian Consumer Law.

Remedies. If you make a valid claim under this warranty during the warranty period, V7 will at its option: (1) repair or replace the product; or (2) refund the price paid. Goods presented for repair may be replaced by refurbished goods of the same type rather than being repaired. Refurbished parts may be used to repair the goods. Repair of the goods may result in loss of data contained in the goods and V7 takes no responsibility for the loss of such data. If V7

replaces your hardware product, this warranty will be extended to cover the replacement product for the remainder of the original warranty period or thirty (30) days from the date of replacement, whichever is longer.

Exclusions. This warranty does not cover any defects, problems, damage or failures, which in the opinion of V7 resulted from: (1) accident, abuse, misuse, neglect, misapplication, fire, flood or other acts of God or any unauthorized repair, service, modification or disassembly; (2) improper operation or maintenance, usage not in accordance with product instructions or connection to improper voltage supply; (3) use of consumables, such as replacement batteries, not supplied by V7; (4) operation contrary to furnished instructions, (5) shipping or transit accidents, (6) normal wear and tear; (7) which did not exist at the time when the Product was purchased; or (8) scratched or modified plastic, or other cosmetic damage; or (9) parts that have been altered, defaced or removed. This Product warranty does not apply to: (1) damage that occurs during unpacking, setup, or installation; (2) removal of the product for repair; (3) reinstallation of the product after repair; or (4) shipping cost of the product for any purpose.

FCC Compliance Statement

This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver;
- Connect the equipment to a power outlet different from that which the receiver is connected;
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.



Regulatory Information:
Disposal of Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE) Directive aims to minimize the impact of electrical and electronic goods on the environment, by increasing re-use and recycling and by reducing the amount of WEEE going to landfill. The symbols on your V7 product are designed to signify that this symbol must be disposed separately from ordinary household wastes, at its end of life. Please kindly be aware that this is your responsibility to dispose electronic equipment at recycling centers so as to help conserve natural resources.

Each country in the European Union should have its collection centers for electrical and electronic equipment recycling. For information about your recycling drop off area, please contact your local electrical and electronic equipment waste management authority or the retailer where you bought the product.

Informations réglementaires:
Mise au rebut des déchets composés d'équipements électriques et électroniques (WEEE) La directive sur la mise au rebut des déchets composés d'équipements électriques et électroniques a pour but de minimiser l'impact créé par les biens électriques et électroniques sur l'environnement, en augmentant le recyclage et en évitant de diminuer la quantité de ces appareils dans les décharges. Le symbole sur votre produit V7 ou sur son emballage signifie que ce produit doit être mis au rebut séparément des déchets ordinaires ménagers lorsqu'il arrive en fin de vie. Veuillez être conscient qu'il vous incombe de mettre au rebut les équipements électroniques dans des déchèteries afin d'aider à préserver les ressources naturelles.

Chaque pays de l'union européenne possède un grand nombre de déchèteries pour le recyclage des équipements électriques et électroniques. Pour des informations sur la déchèterie la plus proche, veuillez contacter l'autorité de gestion des déchets d'équipements électriques et électroniques ou le revendeur chez lequel vous avez acheté le produit.

Informazioni normative:
Smaltimento di rifiuti di apparecchi elettrici ed elettronici (WEEE dall'inglese Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) La Direttiva sui Rifiuti di apparecchi elettrici ed elettronici (WEEE) intende ridurre al minimo l'impatto dei prodotti elettrici ed elettronici sull'ambiente, aumentando il riutilizzo e il riciclo e riducendo la quantità di rifiuti di apparecchi elettrici ed elettronici che finiscono nelle discariche. Il simbolo sul prodotto V7 o sulla confezione indica che alla fine della sua vita utile questo prodotto deve essere smaltito separatamente dai rifiuti domestici. È importante che questo prodotto venga smaltito separatamente dai rifiuti domestici e che venga portato in centri di riciclaggio in modo da contribuire a preservare le risorse ambientali.

Ogni nazione dell'Unione europea dovrebbe disporre di centri di raccolta per il riciclaggio di apparecchi elettrici ed elettronici. Per informazioni sui centri di raccolta di zona, contattare le autorità competenti o il rivenditore da cui si è acquistato il prodotto.

Informational regulations:

Eliminación de residuos de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos (WEEE) The Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE) Directive aims to minimize the impact of electrical and electronic goods on the environment, by increasing re-use and recycling and by reducing the amount of WEEE going to landfill. The symbols on your V7 product are designed to signify that this symbol must be disposed separately from ordinary household wastes, at its end of life. Please kindly be aware that this is your responsibility to dispose electronic equipment at recycling centers so as to help conserve natural resources.

Each país in the Unión Europea debe contar con sus centros de recogida de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos para su reciclaje. Para obtener información sobre centros de reciclaje próximos a usted, póngase en contacto con el organismo encargado de la gestión de residuos de equipos eléctricos y electrónicos o con la tienda dónde compró el producto.

Behördliche Informationen: Entsorgung von Elektro- und Elektronikgeräten (WEEE) Die Richtlinie über die Abgabe von Elektro- und Elektronikgeräten (WEEE) zielt darauf ab, die negativen Auswirkungen von elektrischen und elektronischen Produkten auf die Umwelt so gering wie möglich zu halten, indem sie den Wiederverwendung und vermehrtes Recycling reduziert wird. Das Symbol auf Ihrem V7-Produkt bzw. seine Verpackung weist darauf hin, dass dieses Produkt am Ende seiner Nutzungsdauer separat von gewöhnlichen Haushaltsmüll entsorgt werden muss. Sollten sich dieses bewusst sein, dass Sie die für die Entsorgung von Elektrogeräten in Recycling-Zentren zur Schonung von natürlichen Ressourcen verantwortlich sind.

Jedes Land in der Europäischen Union sollte über eigene Sammelzentren für das Recycling von Elektro- und Elektronikgeräten verfügen. Informationen über die Abgabe von Geräten zwecks Recycling erhalten Sie von ihrer zuständigen Behörde für Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte oder vom Einzelhändler, bei dem Sie das Produkt gekauft haben.

Industry Canada Statement

Complies with CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B).
Conforme à la norme CAN ICES-3 (B) / NMB-3 (B).

List of Authorized Distributors/ Lista de distribuidores autorizados/ Liste des distributeurs autorisés/ Liste autoriserter Vertreter/ Elenco di distributori autorizzati/ Lijst van erkende distributeurs/ Lista de Distribuidores autorizados:

USA Ingram Micro Inc. 3311 Michelson Dr, Suite 100 Irvine, CA 92612, USA	Canada Ingram Micro, LP Canada 95 Standish Court Mississauga, ON, L5R 4A1, Canada	Mexico INGRAM MICRO MEXICO, S.A. de C.V. Calle de Jesuillo 3, Parque, 53398 Naucalpan de Juárez, CDMX, Mexico
Europe Ingram Micro Pan Europe GmbH Helsenberggasse 3 D-85609 Dornach / Munich, Germany	New Zealand Ingram Micro NZ Ltd Auckland 0642, New Zealand	India Ingram India Limited Godrej IT Park, 4 Block, 3th Floor Pirojshanagar, L.B.S. Road, Vikhroli (West), Mumbai-400 079, India
Australia Ingram Micro Pty Ltd 61 Dunning Ave, Rosebery NSW 2018, Australia	Brazil Ingram Micro Brasil Ltda Av. Piracema, 1341 Tamboré, Barueri – São Paulo CEP 06440-030, Brazil	Hong Kong Ingram Micro (China) Limited Hoi Yuen Rd, Kowloon, Hong Kong

Model/ Modelo/ Modelle/Modell/Modello/Model/Modelo:

Date of purchase/ Fecha de compra/ Date d'achat/Kaufdatum/Date di acquisto/ Aankoop- datum/Data de compra:



English	Hereby, Ingram Micro Pan Europe GmbH , Munich, Germany declare under our sole responsibility that the Information Technology Equipment products are fully compliant with the essential requirements and other relative provisions set out in the Council Directive on the Approximation of the Laws of the Member States relating to EMC (2014/30/EU) and RoHS (2011/65/EU) .
Espanol	Por la presente, Ingram Micro Pan Europe GmbH , Múnich, Alemania, declara bajo nuestra sola responsabilidad que los productos equipo de tecnología de la información cumplen plenamente los requisitos esenciales y otras provisiones relativas detalladas en la Directiva del Consejo relativa a la aproximación de las legislaciones de los Estados miembros en materia de EMC (2014/30/EU) y RoHS (2011/65/EU) .
Francais	Par les présentes, Ingram Micro Pan Europe GmbH , Munich, Allemagne, déclare sous sa seule responsabilité que les produits d'équipements issus de la technologie de l'information sont totalement conformes aux impératifs essentiels et aux autres conditions relatives définies dans la Directive du Conseil se rapportant aux législations des États membres se rapportant EMC (2014/30/EU) et RoHS (2011/65/EU) .
Deutsch	Hiermit erkläre Ingram Micro Pan Europe GmbH , München, Deutschland unter alleiniger Verantwortung, dass die Informationstechnologiegerä -Produkte mit den wesentlichen Voraussetzungen und sonstigen relevanten Bestimmungen, die in der Richtlinie des Rates zur Angleichung der Rechtsvorschriften der Mitgliedstaaten in Bezug auf EMC (2014/30/EU) und RoHS (2011/65/EU) enthalten sind, vollständig konform sind.
Italiano	La Ingram Micro Pan Europe GmbH di Monaco di Baviera, Germania, con la presente dichiara sotto sua esclusiva responsabilità che i prodotti di Tecnologia dell'Informazione sono interamente conformi ai requisiti essenziali e alle altre disposizioni relative definite nella Direttiva consultabile sull'Approssimazione delle leggi degli Stati Membri che regolamentano EMC (2014/30/EU) e RoHS (2011/65/EU) .

Product Safety Instructions:

Read this guide for important safety and health information and for regulatory information.

Warning: Failure to properly set up, use, and care for this product can increase the risk of serious injury or death, or damage to the device or devices. Read this instruction and keep all printed manuals, instruction for future references. This Product Safety Instructions includes important information about many V7 products. Refer to sections that apply to the feature of your device.

All Devices:

Do not attempt repairs. Do not attempt to take apart, disassemble, service, or modify the hardware device or power supply. Doing so could present risk of electronic shock or other hazard. Any evidence of any attempt to dissemble and/or modify the device, including peeling, puncturing, or removal of any of the labels, will void the Limited Warranty.

Do not abuse the device: Do not immerse the device to any liquid or expose to moisture. Clean only with dry cloth. Do not use the device outside the specified operating temperature range of 5°C (41°F) to 35°C (95°F). If the device is exposed to environment outside of its prescribed operation, turn off the device and allow the temperature to stabilize within the specified operating range before using the device.

Instrucciones para la seguridad del producto:

Lea esta guía. Contiene importante información sobre seguridad y salud, e información normativa.

Advertencia: La instalación, uso y cuidado incorrectos de este producto puede aumentar el riesgo de lesiones graves o de muerte, o causar daños al dispositivo o los dispositivos. Lea estas instrucciones y conserve todos los manuales e instrucciones impresos para su posterior consulta. Estas Instrucciones de seguridad del producto incluyen información importante sobre muchos productos V7. Consulte las secciones correspondientes a la función de su dispositivo.

Todos los dispositivos:

No trate de repararlos: No trate de abrir, desmontar, reparar o modificar el dispositivo de hardware o la fuente de alimentación. Tal acción podría constituir un riesgo de choque electrónico u otro tipo de peligro. Cualquier señal de que se ha intentado desmontar o modificar el dispositivo, incluido despegado, perforación o etiquetas quitadas, anulará la garantía limitada.

No use indebidamente el dispositivo: No sumerja el dispositivo en ningún líquido ni lo exponga a la humedad. Límpielo únicamente con un paño seco. No use el dispositivo fuera del rango de temperaturas de operación especificado de 5 °C (41 °F) a 35 °C (95 °F). Si el dispositivo se expone a un ambiente fuera de los límites de funcionamiento prescritos, apague el dispositivo y espere a que la temperatura se establezca dentro del rango de funcionamiento especificado antes de volverlo a utilizar.

Instructions de sécurité du produit:

Veuillez lire ce guide pour d'importantes informations de sécurité, de santé et de réglementation.

Avvertissement: L'incapacité à configurer, utiliser et prendre soin correctement de ce produit peut augmenter le risque de blessures graves, voire mortelles, ou d'endommagement du ou des appareils. Veuillez lire ces instructions et conservez tous les imprimés des manuels et autres instructions pour vous y référer ultérieurement. Ces instructions de sécurité du produit comprennent d'importantes informations à propos de nombreux produits V7. Reportez-vous aux sections qui s'appliquent aux caractéristiques de votre appareil.

Tous les appareils:

N'essayez pas de les réparer vous-même: N'essayez pas de démonter, d'entretenir ou de modifier le matériel composant l'appareil ou l'alimentation. Ceci pourrait présenter des risques de décharge électrique, voire d'autres dangers. Toute évidence d'une tentative de démontage et/ou de modifications de l'appareil, y compris des rayures, des perforations ou le retrait des étiquettes, annuleront la garantie limitée.

Ne maltraitez pas l'appareil: N'immergez pas l'appareil dans un liquide ni ne l'exposez à l'humidité. Nettoyez-le seulement avec un chiffon sec. N'utilisez pas l'appareil en dehors de la fourchette de température de fonctionnement spécifiée de 5 °C (41 °F) à 35 °C (95 °F). Si l'appareil est exposé à un environnement en dehors de son fonctionnement prescrit, mettez-le hors tension et laissez la température se stabiliser et revenir dans la fourchette de fonctionnement spécifiée avant d'utiliser l'appareil.

Anweisungen zur Produktsicherheit:

Lesen Sie diese Anleitung mit wichtigen Sicherheits- und Gesundheitsangaben und Informationen zu behördlichen Auflagen.

Achtung: Eine nicht sachgemäße Einrichtung, Verwendung und Pflege dieses Produkts kann das Risiko einer ernsthaften Verletzung oder des Todes oder von Schäden am Gerät oder an Geräten erhöhen. Lesen Sie diese Anweisung und bewahren Sie alle gedruckten Handbücher und Anweisungen für zukünftige Nachschlagezwecke auf. Diese Anweisungen zur Produktsicherheit enthalten wichtige Informationen zu zahlreichen V7-Produkten. Beziehen Sie sich auf Abschnitte, die auf das jeweilige Leistungsmerkmal Ihres Geräts zutreffen.

Alle Geräte:

Keine Reparaturen versuchen: Versuchen Sie nicht, Geräte oder Netzteile auseinanderzunehmen, zu demontieren, zu warten oder zu modifizieren, da Sie sich dadurch dem Risiko eines Stromschlags oder sonstigen Gefahren aussetzen können. Alle Anzeichen von Versuchen, das Gerät auseinanderzunehmen und/oder zu modifizieren, u. a. das Abziehen, Durchstechen oder Entfernen von Aufklebern, führen zum Erlöschen der eingeschränkten Garantie.

Das Gerät nicht unsachgemäß gebrauchen: Das Gerät darf nicht in irgendwelche Flüssigkeiten getaucht oder Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt werden. Es darf nur mit einem trockenen Tuch gereinigt werden. Das Gerät darf nicht außerhalb des vorgegebenen Temperaturbereichs von 5 °C (41 °F) bis 35 °C (95 °F) eingesetzt werden. Wenn das Gerät einer Umgebung ausgesetzt ist, die diese Betriebsangaben überschreiten, schalten Sie es aus und warten Sie, bis sich die Temperatur innerhalb des vorgegebenen Betriebsbereichs stabilisiert hat, bevor Sie das Gerät benutzen.

Istruzioni per la sicurezza d'uso del prodotto:

Leggere questa guida per importanti informazioni di sicurezza e per la salute e per informazioni sulla normativa.

Avvertenza: se non si installa, usa e mantiene correttamente questo prodotto, si aumenta il rischio di infortuni gravi o morte, o di danni al o ai dispositivi. Leggere queste istruzioni e conservare tutti i manuali stampati per riferimento futuro. Queste istruzioni per la sicurezza d'uso del prodotto includono informazioni importanti su molti prodotti V7. Consultare le sezioni pertinenti alla funzione del dispositivo in questione

Tutti i dispositivi:

Non tentare riparazioni. Non tentare di smontare, disassemblare, riparare o modificare il dispositivo hardware o l'alimentatore, per evitare il rischio di scossa elettrica o altro pericolo. Eventuali segni di tentativi di smontaggio e/o modifica del dispositivo, fra cui pelatura, foratura o distacco di qualsiasi etichetta, rendono nulla la Garanzia limitata.

Non maltrattare il dispositivo. Non immergere il dispositivo in liquidi o esporlo all'umidità. Pulire solamente con un panno asciutto. Non usare il dispositivo fuori della gamma di temperatura di servizio specificata di 5 °C - 35 °C. Se il dispositivo è esposto a un ambiente al di fuori delle condizioni di servizio prescritte, prima di usarlo spegnerlo e attendere che la temperatura si stabilizzi rientrando nella gamma specificata.